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1  

2 ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,

3 MOURNING THE DEATH OF MR. CARROLL DAUGHERTY. 

4  

5 WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we mourn

6 the death of Mr. Carroll Daugherty of McIntosh, Alabama, on

7 March 14, 2013, at the age of 84 years; and 

8 WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of

9 his loving family and his many friends; he was the highly

10 regarded Mayor of the Town of McIntosh for 42 years; and 

11 WHEREAS, born on November 20, 1928, he was a

12 graduate of Leroy High School and Huffstetler Business School

13 in Mobile; and 

14 WHEREAS, Mr. Daugherty was retired from the Building

15 and Trades Union as a representative for 17,000 union

16 personnel from Pensacola to Birmingham, having served for 32

17 years as the Business Union Representative of Millwright Local

18 2734 in Mobile; he also was Secretary of Carpenters,

19 Millwright, and Pile Drivers, Mobile District Council, for 29

20 years, President of the Alabama State Council of Carpenters

21 for 18 years, and Administrator and Business Manager for the

22 Mobile-Pensacola AFL-CIO Building Trades Council Health and

23 Pension Plan for eight years; and

24 WHEREAS, Mr. Daugherty attended McIntosh United

25 Methodist Church, serving as a Trustee and Board member; he

Page 1



HJR194

1 was a staunch supporter of the McIntosh Rescue Squad and

2 McIntosh Police Department and helped set up and maintain the

3 McIntosh Volunteer Fire Department; he was also a member of

4 the local Emergency Planning Committee and helped organize

5 Community Action Panels for Ciba and Olin; and

6 WHEREAS, Mr. Daugherty helped establish McIntosh

7 Christian Academy; was one of the founders and board members

8 of Southwest Bank; was a Charter member and among the

9 organizers of the McIntosh Betterment Association; helped

10 create the McIntosh Public Library Branch of the Washington

11 County Library; and was a former Board member of the Sheriffs'

12 Boys Ranch; and 

13 WHEREAS, his additional community contributions

14 included: former board member of Friends of Searcy Hospital;

15 board member of North Mobile Community Hospital; and Executive

16 Board member of the State Building Trades Council; he was

17 appointed to serve as Secretary of the Charter Board of Prime

18 Health-HMO of Mobile and as a member of the Board of Directors

19 of the Alabama Department of Labor Management Committee; he

20 was a member of the President's Club under the Carter

21 Administration; and 

22 WHEREAS, in 2003, he was inducted into the

23 Washington County Wall of Fame; and 

24 WHEREAS, survivors include his son, Cris (Brenda)

25 Daugherty; daughters, Nancy (Ronny) Jarrell, and Jeanine
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1 (Raymond) Payne; siblings, Velma Patrick, Bernice Rocray,

2 Betty Milstead, Gerald Daugherty, and Bonnie McGee; eight

3 grandchildren; nine great-grandchildren; very special friend,

4 Mary Lee Johnson; and numerous other relatives and friends; he

5 was predeceased by his wife of 59 years, Melva Jean Allen

6 Daugherty; parents, Hiram and Nona Hilderbrant Daugherty; and

7 siblings, Ruth Everette, Helen Touchstone, Marvin Daugherty,

8 and Elwood Daugherty; and 

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Daugherty was a valued member of the

10 community; although his presence will be greatly missed, his

11 memory will be cherished in the hearts of those who were

12 fortunate to know him; now therefore, 

13 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH

14 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the death of Mr. Carroll

15 Daugherty is recorded with deep sadness, and this resolution

16 is offered in tribute to his life and with heartfelt sympathy

17 to his family, whose grief is shared by many.
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1  

2  

3    

4  Speaker of the House of Representatives  

5    

6  President and Presiding Officer of the Senate  

House of Representatives7

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in8
9 and was adopted by the House 04-APR-13.

10  
11 Jeff Woodard
12 Clerk
13  

 14   

 15   

Senate16 18-APR-13 Adopted

 17   
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